Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,
and automotives areas.
We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service
and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!
Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832
Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com
Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China
    
EFM32 Pearl Gecko Family
EFM32PG12 Family Data Sheet
The EFM32 Pearl Gecko MCUs are the world’s most energy-
friendly microcontrollers.
EFM32PG12 features a powerful 32-bit ARM® Cortex®-M4 and a wide selection of pe-
ripherals, including a unique cryptographic hardware engine and Security Management
Unit, True Random Number Generator, and robust capacitive touch sense unit. These
features, combined with ultra-low current active and sleep modes, make EFM32PG12
microcontrollers well suited for any battery-powered application, as well as other systems

• Low-power Hardware Abstraction Layer (HAL)
• Portable software components
• Third-party middleware
• Free and available example code
EFM32PG12 Family Data Sheet
Feature List
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Preliminary Rev. 0.5  |  1
2.  Ordering Information
Table 2.1.  Ordering Information
Ordering Code
Flash
(kB) RAM (kB)
DC-DC
Con-
verter GPIO Package Temp Range
EFM32PG12B500F1024GL125-B 1024 256 Yes 65 BGA125 -40 to +85
EFM32PG12B500F1024IL125-B 1024 256 Yes 65 BGA125 -40 to +125
EFM32PG12B500F1024GM48-B 1024 256 Yes 33 QFN48 -40 to +85
EFM32PG12B500F1024IM48-B 1024 256 Yes 33 QFN48 -40 to +125
EFM32 –1 B F G R
Tape and Reel (Optional)
Revision
Pin Count
Package – M (QFN)
Flash Memory Size in kB
Memory Type (Flash)
Feature Set Code
GJ 500 1024 M 48
Temperature Grade – G (-40 to +85 °C), I (-40 to +125 °C)
Performance Grade – P (Performance), B (Basic), V (Value)
Family – J (Jade), P (Pearl)
Series
Energy Friendly Microcontroller 32-bit
Gecko
A2
Device Configuration
Figure 2.1.  OPN Decoder
EFM32PG12 Family Data Sheet
Ordering Information
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Preliminary Rev. 0.5  |  2
3.  System Overview
3.1  Introduction